# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### **2020 REGULAR SESSION**

## **Enrolled**

**Committee Substitute** 

for

Senate Bill 500

SENATORS HAMILTON, PITSENBARGER, SYPOLT, AND

CLINE, original sponsors

[Passed February 12, 2020; in effect 90 days from passage]



# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### 2020 REGULAR SESSION

## **Enrolled**

**Committee Substitute** 

for

Senate Bill 500

SENATORS HAMILTON, PITSENBARGER, SYPOLT, AND

CLINE, original sponsors

[Passed February 12, 2020; in effect 90 days from passage]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §20-2-42w of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
relating to Class Y special crossbow hunting permit application requirements; removing
requirement for applicant to provide written release authorizing examination of all medical
records regarding qualifying disability; and removing language that completed permit form
constitutes Class Y permit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### **ARTICLE 2. WILDLIFE RESOURCES.**

#### §20-2-42w. Class Y special crossbow hunting permit for certain disabled persons.

- (a) A Class Y permit is a special statewide hunting permit entitling a person to hunt all wildlife during established archery and firearm seasons if the person meets the following requirements:
  - (1) He or she holds a Class Q permit; or
- (2) He or she has a permanent and substantial loss of function in one or both hands while failing to meet the minimum standards of the upper extremity pinch, grip, and nine-hole peg tests administered under the direction of a licensed physician; or
- (3) He or she has a permanent and substantial loss of function in one or both shoulders while failing to meet the minimum standards of the shoulder strength test administered under the direction of a licensed physician.
- (b) The application form shall include a written statement or report prepared by the physician conducting the test no more than six months preceding the application and verifying that the applicant is physically disabled as described in this section. The completed Class Y permit application shall be submitted to the division, which shall issue a wallet-sized card to the permittee. The card and all other documents and identification required to be carried by this article shall be in the permittee's possession when hunting.
- (c) A Class Y permit shall be accompanied by a valid statewide hunting license or the applicant shall be exempt from hunting licenses as provided in this chapter.

| The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the correctly enrolled.  Chairman, Senate Committee  Chairman, House Committee | e foregoing        | y bill is      | Section 1. |
|--|--------------------|----------------|------------|
| Originated in the Senate.  | i i ji i i<br>Sana | 70<br>NO<br>XX | F- 1076.24 |
| In effect 90 days from passage.  |                    | Ü              |            |
|  |                    | W              | (evztus )  |
| Clerk of the Senate  Clerk of the House of Delegates  President of the Senate  Speaker of the House of Delegates                           | )<br>Delegates     |                |            |
| The within A Appleul this the 24   | 14h                | 2020.          |            |
| James Je   | rnor               | ر              | T          |

FEB 1 8 2020

Time\_\_\_3118pm